
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024785-2022 

Contract

PRJ1094 - Pan London Mental Health Treatment
Requirement (MHTR) treatment service for women

NHS England

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-024785
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-031a7b  
Published 5 September 2022, 11:44am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

Quarry House

Leeds

LS2 7UE

Contact

Khadijah Yasmin

Email

khadijah.yasmin@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024785-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024785-2022
mailto:khadijah.yasmin@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.england.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.england.nhs.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

PRJ1094 - Pan London Mental Health Treatment Requirement (MHTR) treatment service
for women

Reference number

DN593659

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This award notice concerns the procurement of a pan London Mental Health Treatment

http://www.england.nhs.uk
http://www.england.nhs.uk


Page 3 to 8

Requirement (MHTR) treatment service for women only where the Courts deem it would
be appropriate to include a MHTR as part of a Community Sentence. The screening and
treatment for a MHTR are commissioned by the Health & Justice team, as part of NHSE/I
London's Specialised Commissioning division.

The Service

The provider would screen women who had been referred by either Probation, Defence or
Liaison and Diversion who are potentially suitable for a MHTR. If the individual agrees,
this will be shared with Probation who will include the recommendation into the Pre
Sentence Report for the Judiciary for them to consider whether a MHTR could be part of
any sentencing options. Where a woman is given a MHTR as part of a community order
the provider would deliver a number of sessions over a specified period, determined by
the court and provide psychological treatment/interventions, to address the underlying
mental health issues which may be contributing towards the underlying offending issues.
The Provider will work directly with probation around support which will increase
compliance, as well as proactively support the woman to comply with the MHTR, and
therefore reduce breaches. This service would be available to any woman appearing in
any of the Magistrates' Courts or Crown Courts in London.

The provider would be expected to work closely with Liaison and Diversion Services
across London, as well as the Probation Service, Courts, substance misuse providers and
third sector. Where a woman has additional needs, working with the Probation Service,
will support her to access appropriate services to support her to address those needs.

Contract Length and value:

The contract for the Service will be awarded for a period of 3 years (36 months), with an
optional extension for a further period of 2 years (24 months). Therefore, the maximum
duration of this contract, if all extension options are taken up will be 5 years (60 months).

The maximum available annual contract value for this project is £620,000 per annum.

Over the 5 years, if contract is extended to its full duration, the total maximum contract
value will be £3,100,000.

The annual payments will be subject to inflationary uplifts in line with published NHS
national planning guidance.

Annual maximum contract value: £620,000

Maximum Contract value for 3 years: £1,860,000

Maximum Contract value for 5 years = £3,100,000



Page 4 to 8

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,100,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This award notice concerns the procurement of a pan London Mental Health Treatment
Requirement (MHTR) treatment service for women only where the Courts deem it would
be appropriate to include a MHTR as part of a Community Sentence. The screening and
treatment for a MHTR are commissioned by the Health & Justice team, as part of NHSE/I
London's Specialised Commissioning division.

The Service

The provider would screen women who had been referred by either Probation, Defence or
Liaison and Diversion who are potentially suitable for a MHTR. If the individual agrees,
this will be shared with Probation who will include the recommendation into the Pre
Sentence Report for the Judiciary for them to consider whether a MHTR could be part of
any sentencing options. Where a woman is given a MHTR as part of a community order
the provider would deliver a number of sessions over a specified period, determined by
the court and provide psychological treatment/interventions, to address the underlying
mental health issues which may be contributing towards the underlying offending issues.
The Provider will work directly with probation around support which will increase
compliance, as well as proactively support the woman to comply with the MHTR, and
therefore reduce breaches. This service would be available to any woman appearing in
any of the Magistrates' Courts or Crown Courts in London.

The provider would be expected to work closely with Liaison and Diversion Services
across London, as well as the Probation Service, Courts, substance misuse providers and
third sector. Where a woman has additional needs, working with the Probation Service,
will support her to access appropriate services to support her to address those needs.

Contract Length and value:



Page 5 to 8

The contract for the Service will be awarded for a period of 3 years (36 months), with an
optional extension for a further period of 2 years (24 months). Therefore, the maximum
duration of this contract, if all extension options are taken up will be 5 years (60 months).

The maximum available annual contract value for this project is £620,000 per annum.

Over the 5 years, if contract is extended to its full duration, the total maximum contract
value will be £3,100,000.

The annual payments will be subject to inflationary uplifts in line with published NHS
national planning guidance.

Annual maximum contract value: £620,000

Maximum Contract value for 3 years: £1,860,000

Maximum Contract value for 5 years = £3,100,000

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: ITT questionnaire / Weighting: 72%

Quality criterion - Name: Interview/Presentation stage / Weighting: 8%

Price - Weighting: 20% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

An electronic auction will be used

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-005087

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 July 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

/Notice/005087-2022


Page 7 to 8

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust

Pinewood House, Pinewood Place

Kent

DA2 7WG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,100,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS England

Quarry House

Leeds

LS2 7UE

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-18T13:34:05+0000
	TCPDF




